

**MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS**  
**BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING**  
**DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT**  
**Orders served from 08/10/2020 through 08/14/2020**

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Nursing</b> Janet Marie Bennett, R.N. Taylor, MI	4704226209	08/12/2020 Summary Suspension	Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Nursing</b> Lorie Jane Burnett, L.P.N. Saginaw, MI	4703114749	09/10/2020 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> Carmita Latrice Jones, R.N. Jackson, MI	4704265118	09/10/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> Katie Leah Larson, R.N. Grand Rapids, MI	4704316005	09/10/2020 Fine Imposed; Suspended	Order Violation
<b>Nursing</b> Christina Marie Reitz, R.N. Flint, MI	4704260473	08/06/2020 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Lack of Good Moral Character; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Order Violation; Substance Use Disorder
<b>Nursing</b> Susan Lee Saltzman, R.N., N.P. Pontiac, MI	4704247975	09/05/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation	Negligence-Incompetence
<b>Nursing</b> Crystal Lin Sharrard, R.N. Carson City, MI	4704261922	09/05/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation Upon Reinstatement; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Nursing</b> Rochelle Renee Steele, L.P.N. Parma, MI	4703085215	08/12/2020 Summary Suspension	Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Order Violation; Substance Use Disorder

<u>Profession/Name</u>	<u>License Number</u>	<u>Effective Date/Action</u>	<u>Basis for Action</u>
<b>Pharmacy</b> Linda Frank Askar, R.Ph. Dearborn, MI	5302042397	09/11/2020 Fine Imposed	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Britam Pharmacy LLC, Detroit, MI	5301010429	9/11/2020 Fine Imposed; License Voluntarily Surrendered	Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Penny Lee Elmer, Ph.T., Ltd. Oxford, MI	5353008613	09/11/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation	Alcohol Related Conviction; Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Mental/Physical Inability to Practice; Substance Use Disorder
<b>Pharmacy</b> Jonathan Todd Foster, MD Detroit, MI	5315089082 CS License 5307005574 Drug Control License	09/11/2020 Fine Imposed	Incompetence
<b>Pharmacy</b> Kingsley Onimisi Jademi, R.Ph. Southfield, MI	5302040406	09/11/2020 Fine Imposed; Limited / Restricted; Probation	Incompetence; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition; Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Quality MedRx Inc, Lansing, MI	5301010956	09/11/2020 Fine Imposed; Probation	Technical Violation of Article 7; Technical Violation of the Michigan PHC
<b>Pharmacy</b> Robert Joseph Ruhlman, R.Ph. Clay, MI	5302040575	09/11/2020 Fine Imposed; Summary Suspension Dissolved; Suspended	Drug Diversion; Incompetence; Lack of Good Moral Character; Negligence-Impaired Conduct, Practice, or Condition
<b>Pharmacy</b> Lince Alex Thomas, R.Ph. Morton Grove, IL	5302045641	08/12/2020 Fine Imposed	Negligence

Date Submitted: 09/24/2020

\*\*Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review.

Copies of disciplinary documents can be obtained at [www.michigan.gov/miplus](http://www.michigan.gov/miplus)

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that are not posted on the Verify a License website, please visit the LARA FOIA Process website: [www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA](http://www.michigan.gov/LARAFOIA)

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website: [www.michigan.gov/bpl](http://www.michigan.gov/bpl)